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Dear Mr. Poulos: 

Here are the answers to the questions provided regarding Citizens for Northville. 

Thank you and take care.  

 
A. Communication: Establish a real-time two-way collaborative 

communication process with the community 
1. Including the current status of each of the following areas in 

the form of a continuously updated executive summary 
a. Including relevant data with respect to any 

redevelopment project 
b. Ensure that the public can easily follow along and 

provide timely feedback as appropriate 
c. Communicate information via the City’s website (allow 

for citizen input), Weekly City email, create a City 
Facebook page (allows for citizen input) and “The 
Ville”. 

 Response:  
A(1)a. Yes. I believe an executive summary should be completed in order to ensure information 
of any redevelopment project be available for review. The home page of The City of Northville’s 
website also provides a Proposed Redevelopment Project Page that provides relevant information 
about possible new developments. I also think yard signs should be placed on any proposed new 
development to give the citizens Notice of any proposal.  

A(1)(b). I agree that a comment box should be included on the website which allows citizens to 
provide feedback and questions regarding future developments.  

A(1)(c). Currently, you can sign up for Northville City News though the website 
(ci.northvile.mi.us). If you go to home page, Scroll to Notices, click on City News. You can also 
sign up for the City News under the tab labeled Northville Matter also found on the website 
home page. The City currently has both a Facebook page located at 
Facebook.com/northvillecityhall and Twitter @northvillecity. I also think consideration should 
be given for the continuation of the Citizens for Northville to further notify its members of 
upcoming events of interest.  
 

 
B. Flood Plain restrictions/issues: 

1. City input to FEMA 
2. Developer input to FEMA 
3. Assurance that any developer proposal will: 

a. Mitigate flooding 
b. Improve handling/processing of storm water runoff 
c. Risk Map Project Plan when appropriate, community 

meetings/hearings 
 

Response:  

FEMA recommendations begin at the request of the proposed developers. I am aware that the 
both the proposed developers of the Downs hired engineers who performed their due diligence in 
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support of their findings that a portion of the flood plain be reclassified. These finding were 
subsequently confirmed independently by engineers of the City of Northville. I agree that the 
impact any development would have on flooding or storm water run-off should be made a 
condition precedent to any approval received by the City.     

 

C. Escrow Accounts: 
1. Should be required by the City by ordinance for future 

repair/maintenance of any proposed project related 
infrastructure. 

a. Including all infrastructure projects for construction 
scheduled for later or phased completion that are 
related to the project proposed 

RESPONSE:  

 

I am aware that the city requires developers to post a bond to cover compliance and repair issues 
which may arise. In addition to the bonds, developers should solely bear the costs of 
adding/tying into any existing and/or additional infrastructure needed to support their 
development. This would include monies placed into an escrow account. As to this issue, each 
project must be dealt with separately as although it is very important that a developer be held 
responsible for any/all deficit(s). Northville must be very careful not to create an impression 
among future potential developer(s) that the City is not a “friendly” community for any 
anticipated project(s). Furthermore, the payment of rates and taxes should be utilized for future 
maintenance and repair.  

 

D. “Public Impact Reports” should be required by the City before 
project approvals are granted: 

1. Police, Fire, Water, Sewer 
2. Traffic Level of Service changes (optimization for vehicle or 

pedestrian traffic — should be evaluated and published before 
project approvals granted) 

3. Associated costs and who pays for City services required to 
support the proposed project should be published before 
approvals are granted 

4. Financial Impact to the City and Taxpayers 
a. Costs and Benefits should be published before project 

approval is granted 
5. On-going expenses for Public Services 

a. Costs to rate payers for storm water, water, sewer, 
utilities 

 

Response:  
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To the extent possible, the impact of any new development should be required prior to any 
approval. Although the need for additional police and fire may be difficult to predict; water, 
sewer, traffic/walking, and educational increases should be objectively measurable and required 
to be reported. I am aware that many of studies have been performed, but that the accessibility to 
these findings should be made more clearly understood.  

 

 

 

E. Citizens take the initiative to get involved providing constructive 
feedback and proposed solutions. 

Response:  

I agree. In addition to the various modes of social media already established, I would encourage 
the Citizens for Northville “CFN” to continue its efforts in growing its membership and getting 
out the word of proposals and allow constructive feedback.   

 

F. Major questions for discussion concerning Master Plan reopening or Re-
Do: 

1. Do we need a carefully and well-structured process to 
encourage broad based community input in a meaningful 
and detailed way and response to that input? What should 
this process look like? Citizens Committee?  Public 
Workshops? 

 
Response:  
 
In addition to the ordinance as it applies to the recommendations of the planning commissions 
which are subsequently adopted by the city council, I would encourage the entire process of a 
redo on the Mater Plan to be a community-based process: workshops, surveys, open house, etc.  

 
 

2. Should the city communicate the new process to the 
community and prompt feedback on the process and 
promote citizen involvement before undertaking the 
Master Plan re-do process? 

 

Response: Yes.  

 

 

3. Should the public be kept informed of deliberations? How 
can this best be done?  Real time reports? 
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Response:  

 
Real Time gives me pause. I think an executive summary, post to Facebook, twitter, and City 
News, made within a reasonable period, and prior to the decision-making stage would provide 
better safeguards against miscommunication.  

 
 
 

4. Should the City study Master Plan “best practices” (other 
communities) before start of Master Plan Re-Do? 

 
Response: Yes. All possible solutions which may aid in the decision-making should be utilized.  

 
 

5. Should the MP support sustainable development that all 
systems can support? What encompasses “sustainable 
development” for the Northville community?  

 
Response:  Sustainable development is the ability to meet the needs of the current generation 
without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their needs. To do this you have 
to set goals.  Sustainable goals are about the big picture. We need local business to thrive in a 
manner which does not obstruct our quality of life.  We need to maintain the excellence in 
education, and demand thoughtful development.  

 
6. Should the MP reflect the overall desire of the community 

for the future? 
 

Response: Yes. Most important of all the overall desire of the community should be reflected.  

 
 


